The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using
a current liquidity planning tool. This tool considers the
maturity of both its financial investments and financial
assets (e.g. accounts receivables, other financial assets)
and projected cash flows from operations.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the
Group’s financial liabilities at 31 December 2012 and 2011
based on contractual undiscounted payments.

Currency Risk
The table below shows the total amount of foreign currency
denominated assets and liabilities that give rise to foreign
exchange exposure.

The Group does not have formal arrangements
to mitigate foreign exchange risks of the Group’s
operations. The Group also has transactional currency
exposures. Such exposure arises from revenues in US
Dollars.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to
a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and
Russian ruble exchange rate, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities). There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

On demand <1 year 1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years >5 years Total

As at 31 December 2012
Trade and other payable  – 6,500,714 92,453 178,759 – 6,771,926

Other liabilities – 2,941,700 – – – 2,941,700

– 9,442,414 92,453 178,759 – 9,713,626

As at 31 December 2011
Loans and borrowings – 303,181 – – – 303,181

Trade and other payable – 5,288,216 1,257,407 – – 6,545,623

Other liabilities – 2,620,037 – – – 2,620,037

– 8,211,434 1,257,407 – – 9,468,841

In thousands of Tenge

US Dollar Russian Ruble Euro
Other curren-

cies
Total

At 31 December 2012
Assets 762,486 10,086 11,908 520,206 1,304,686
Liabilities 948,682 77,546 30,076 227,458 1,283,762

At 31 December 2011
Assets 1,687,714 16,814 184,906 720,186 2,609,620

Liabilities 440,595 310,262 30,967 290,700 1,072,524

In thousands of Tenge

Increase / decrease in US dollar rate Effect on proǫt before tax

2012 +1.57% (2.923)

US Dollar -1.57% 2.923

2012 +10,74% (7.245)

Rissian ruble -10,74% 7.245

2011 +10.72% 133.691

US Dollar -10.72% (133.691)

2011 +16,01% (46.981)

Rissian ruble -16,01% 46.981

In thousands of Tenge

annual report
2012

104 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

consolidated financial statements

Capital management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is
to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy
equity ratios in order to support its business and maximize
shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes
adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.
To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may
adjust the dividend payment to shareholder, return capital to
shareholder or issue new shares.